

NO. 49091-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

TANYA NOZAWA, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

GRACE C.S. O'CONNOR  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 36750  
OID No.: 90123  
7141 Cleanwater Lane S.W.  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360)586-6300

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Ms. Nozawa Joins DOC’s Communications Team As A Graphic Designer, But The Position Is Later Abolished Due To Historic Budget Shortfalls. ....	3
B. Ms. Nozawa Files A Whistleblower Complaint Against Belinda Stewart.....	3
C. Ms. Nozawa Joins Cedar Creek Correctional Facility As A Community Involvement Program Coordinator. ....	4
D. Ms. Nozawa Injures Her Ankle And Asks To Stop Working With Offenders. ....	5
E. Ms. Nozawa Is Accommodated With Nearly Eleven Months Of Paid Leave While DOC Searches For A Temporary Re-Assignment. ....	7
F. Ms. Nozawa Voluntarily Resigns From DOC. ....	10
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
V. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. Ms. Nozawa’s Retaliation Claim Is Time-Barred In Full, And Her Failure To Reasonably Accommodate Claim Is Time-Barred In Part, Because Ms. Nozawa Waived Appeal On This Issue, And Her Claims Accrued More Than Three Years And 60 Days Before She Filed Suit. ....	14
1. This Court Should Affirm On The Dispositive Ground That Ms. Nozawa Waived An Appeal On The Statute Of Limitations Issue. ....	15

2.	Ms. Nozawa Untimely Brought Her Retaliation Claim And, In Part, Her Failure To Reasonably Accommodate Claim.....	17
B.	The Undisputed Record Establishes Ms. Nozawa Was Offered Multiple Reasonable Accommodations.....	19
1.	Ms. Nozawa Offers No Argument Disputing DOC’s Assertion That Ms. Nozawa’s Initial Accommodation Request Was Not Reasonable.....	21
2.	DOC Presented Undisputed Evidence That It Notified Ms. Nozawa of Available Positions For Which She Was Qualified And Which Met Her Medical Restrictions.....	23
3.	DOC Reasonably Accommodated Ms. Nozawa With Nearly Eleven Months Of Paid Leave While It Searched For A Temporary Reassignment.....	28
C.	Ms. Nozawa’s Disability-Based Disparate Treatment Claim Fails As A Matter of Law Because It is Duplicative Of Her Reasonable Accommodation Claim And Ms. Nozawa Identifies No Adverse Employment Action.....	31
1.	Ms. Nozawa’s Disability-Based Disparate Treatment Claim Fails Because It Is Duplicative of Her Claim for Failure to Reasonably Accommodate.....	32
2.	Ms. Nozawa Failed To Make A Prima Facie Showing On Disability-Based Disparate Treatment.....	33
a.	Ms. Nozawa Does Not Identify An Actionable Adverse Employment Action.....	34
b.	Ms. Nozawa Offers No Evidence That A Non-Disabled Person Was Treated More Favorably.....	36

3.	DOC Articulated Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons For Its Accommodation Decisions, Ms. Nozawa Does Not Dispute These Reasons, And She Raises No Fact Suggesting Pretext.....	37
D.	In Addition To Being Time-Barred, Ms. Nozawa’s Retaliation Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law On The Merits Because She Has Identified No Adverse Employment Action. ....	39
1.	Ms. Nozawa Has Not Raised a Genuine Issue Of Material Fact On The Elements of An Opposition Retaliation Claim.....	41
2.	Ms. Nozawa Has Not Raised A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact On The Elements Of A Whistleblower Retaliation Claim.....	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allison v. Hous. Auth. of City of Seattle</i> , 118 Wn.2d 79, 89 n.3, 821 P.2d 34 (1991).....	41
<i>Andersen v. Prof'l Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 141 Idaho 743, 118 P.3d 75 (2005).....	17
<i>Ashcraft v. Wallingford</i> , 17 Wn. App. 853, 565 P.2d 1224 (1977) .....	15
<i>Biales v. Young</i> , 315 S.C. 166, 432 S.E.2d 482 (1993).....	17
<i>Boyd v. Dep't. of Soc. &amp; Health Serv.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 1, 349 P.3d 864 (2015) .....	43
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405, 165 L. Ed. 2d 345 (2006) .....	43
<i>Campbell v. Kvamme</i> , 155 Idaho 692, 316 P.3d 104 (2013).....	17
<i>Castro v. Stanwood Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 151 Wn.2d 221, 86 P.3d 1166 (2004) .....	17
<i>Christiano v. Spokane County Health Dist.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 90, 969 P.2d 1078 (1998) .....	28, 29
<i>Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist. No. 412, King Cty.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 102, 720 P.2d 793 (1986) .....	24
<i>Coronado v. Valleyview Pub. Sch. Dist. 365-U</i> , 537 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....	16

<i>Crownover v. State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 131, 265 P.3d 971 (2011) .....	34
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003) .....	22
<i>Dean v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle-Metro</i> , 104 Wn.2d 627, 708 P.2d 393 (1985) .....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Delahunty v. Cahoon</i> , 66 Wn. App. 829, 832 P.2d 1378 (1992) .....	41
<i>deLisle v. FMC Corp.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 79, 786 P.2d 839 (1990) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Boeing Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 8, 846 P.2d 531 (1993) .....	20
<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No.</i> , 403, 117 Wn.2d 805, 818 P.2d 1362 (1991) .....	17
<i>Douglass v. United Services Auto. Ass'n</i> , 79 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir.1996).....	38
<i>Fey v. State</i> , 174 Wn. App. 435, 300 P.3d 435 (2013) .....	21, 23
<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000) .....	41
<i>Frisino v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044 (2011) .....	21
<i>Fuller v. Frank</i> , 916 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1990).....	28, 29
<i>Graves v. Dep't of Game</i> , 76 Wn. App. 705, 887 P.2d 424 (1994) .....	41

<i>Griffith v. Boise Cascade, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 436, 45 P.3d 589 (2002) .....	20
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001) .....	32, 38, 45
<i>Hillebrand v. M-Tron Indus., Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015) .....	16
<i>Johnson v. Com.</i> , 45 Va. App. 113, 609 S.E.2d 58 (2005).....	17
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> , 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998) .....	12, 41
<i>Kastanis v. Educational Employees Credit Union</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26 (1994) .....	32
<i>Kellis v. Est. of Schnatz</i> , 983 So.2d 408 (Ala.Civ.App.2007) .....	17
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004) .....	34, 36
<i>Lodis v. Corbis Holdings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 835, 292 P.3d 779 (2013) .....	41
<i>MacLeod v. Reed</i> , 126 Idaho 669, 889 P.2d 103 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	17
<i>Maher v. City of Chicago</i> , 547 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>McBride v. Walla Walla Cnty.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 33, 975 P.2d 1029 (1999) .....	12
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973) .....	32, 38, 39, 45

<i>McKee v. Am. Home Prod., Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989) .....	16
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002) .....	45
<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 586, 953 P.2d 112 (1998) .....	17
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 519 P.2d 7 (1974) .....	11
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101, 122 S. Ct. 2061, 153 L. Ed. 2d 106 (2002) .....	16
<i>Oliver v. Pac. Northwest Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 675, 724 P.2d 1003 (1986) .....	20
<i>Phillips v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998) .....	11
<i>Pulcino v. Federal Express</i> , 141 Wn.2d 629, 9 P.3d 787 (2000) .....	24, 33
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000) .....	11, 45
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004) .....	19, 34, 36
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008) .....	15
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	43
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014) .....	11

<i>Sentinel C3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014) .....	12, 37, 44
<i>Shannon v. Pay 'N Save Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 722, 709 P.2d 799 (1985) .....	31
<i>Sharpe v. Amer. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 66 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Smith v. King</i> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986) .....	16
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 350, 814 P.2d 232 (1991) .....	42
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Utah ex rel. Div. of Forestry, Fire &amp; State Lands v. United States</i> , 528 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) .....	14

**Statutes**

RCW 4.92.110 .....	17
RCW 42.40 .....	40
RCW 42.40.050 .....	47, 48
RCW 42.40.050(1)(a) .....	47
RCW 42.40.050(1)(b).....	47
RCW 42.40.050(2).....	48
RCW 42.40.050(iv), (viii).....	47
RCW 42.40.050(vii).....	48

RCW 49.60 .....	1, 47
RCW 49.60.180 .....	19
RCW 49.60.210(1).....	39, 40, 41, 42
RCW 49.60.210(2).....	40

**Rules**

CR 56 .....	12
CR 56(c).....	14
CR 56(e).....	12
